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the city by ordinance shall establish suitable requirements for pay-
ment of properly itemized claims authorized under this act.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its ap-
proval by a majority of the governing body of the city of St. Paul
and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 727—H. F. No. 1770
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis, pertaining to auto-
mobile allowance to be paid to city officers or employees using their
own automobiles in the performance of their public duties; defining
automobile allowance; and providing for authority to the governing
body to enact an ordinance pertaining to the method and payment
of such automobile allowance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minncsota:

Section 1.  Minneapolis; city employees, reimbursed for use
of automobile.  The governing body of the city of Minneapolis is
hereby authorized and empowered by ordinance to provide for the
payment of automobile allowance to any city officer or employee
who officially uses his own automobile in the performance of his
public duties. Such ordinance shall include any limitations as to
amount and persons qualified for such automobileCallowance, the
formula to be used for such allowance, and any other limitation or
safeguard which the governing body deems to be expediently in the
public interest.

Sec. 2. Automobile allowance is defined as the payment of
compensation or reimbursement made by the city, through the use
of any formula decided upon by the governing body, to an officer
or employee for the use of his own antomobile in the performance
of his public duty.

Sec. 3. The governing body of the said city shall have full
authority and control, free from any other limitation except as pro-
vided in this act, to provide the method of payment, the formula
for payment, and the amount of such automobile allowance to be
paid. This act, insofar as the city is concerned, shall be desmed to
be paramount t0 any other statute of the state of Minnesota now
existing,
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Sec. 4.  This act shall become effective upon approval by a
majority of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 728—H. F. No. 1821
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the cities of Saint Paul and White Bear Lake,
the villages ©f Arden Hills, Falcon Heights, Gem Lake, Litile
Canada, Lauderdale, Maplewood, Mounds View, New Brighton,
North Oaks, North St. Paul, Roseville, St. Anthony, Shoreview, and
Vadnais Heights, and the town of White Bear; granting certain
powers and authority thereto,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county league of municipalities; addi-
tional members. The cities of Saint Paul and White Bear Lake,
the villages of Arden Hills, Falcon Heights, Gem Lake, Little
Canada, Lauderdale, Maplewood, Mounds View, New Brighton,
North Oaks, North St. Paul, Roseville, St. Anthony, Shoreview, and
Vadnais Heights, and the town of White Bear, are hereby em-
powered to participate in the organization of a Ramsey County
League of Municipalities and to be members thereof. Each such
municipality may appropriate through its governing body, out of its
general fund, money to pay the annual dues in such league and
the actual and necessary expenses of such delegates as such governing
body may designate and to contribute to the funds of such league
to be used for research and other projects of similar nature relating
to problems common to the several municipalities participating there-
in, provided, however, that the total amount of money paid by any
such municipality to such league, as dues, contributions or otherwise
shall not exceed five cents per capita based on the population of each
respective municipality according to the last federal census; and
further provided, however, the maximum cost for membership fees
or league dues on the part of any municipality shall not exceed the
sum of $1250. Each such muricipality has the powers and duties
provided by Laws 1961, Chapter 728, for members of this league.

Sec. 2. This act is effective as to a specific city, village or
town named herein upon approval thereof by a majority of the
governing body of such specific city, village, or town, and upon
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